

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/9/2023 12:33 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101794-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PETROGAS PACIFIC LLC and PETROGAS WEST LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA XCZAR, Whatcom County Assessor,

Respondent.

MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

Gregg D. Barton, WSBA 17022
Robert A. Mahon, WSBA 26523
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Council on State Taxation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. ISSUES OF CONCERN TO AMICUS	5
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. Intangible Assets Should Be Excluded From the Property Tax Base.....	6
B. The Assessor’s Misuse of the Unit Principle Valuation Approach Did Not Properly Account For the Book Value of Petrogas’ Goodwill.....	10
V. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Avnet, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 187 Wn.2d 44, 384 P.3d 571 (2016).....	2
<i>Express Scripts Inc., v. Department of Revenue</i> , 193 Wn.2d 1035, 447 P.3d 151 (2019).....	2
<i>Kevin Miller v Department of Revenue</i> , No. 57112-9-II, argued (Wash. Ct. App., Div. II 2023).....	2
<i>Lowe’s Home Centers, LLC v. Department of Revenue</i> , 195 Wn.2d 27, 455 P.3d 659 (2020).....	1
<i>Petrogas Pac. LLC v. Xczar</i> , 24 Wn. App. 549, 520 P.3d 1077 (2022).....	8, 9, 11
STATUTES	
RCW 84.36.070	passim
REGULATIONS	
WAC 458-50-160.....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
COST & IPTI, <i>The Best (and Worst) of International Property Tax Administration</i> (June 2019), https://cost.org/globalassets/cost/state-tax-resources-pdf-pages/cost-studies-articles-reports/2019-international-property-tax-scorecard---final-june-20.pdf	3
COST, Fair and Equitable Tax Systems, https://cost.org/globalassets/cost/state-tax-resources-pdf-pages/cost-policy-positions/fair-and-equitable-property-tax-systems.pdf (last visited May 3, 2023)	2

IAAO Special Committee on Intangibles, *Understanding Intangible Assets and Real Estate: A Guide for Real Property Valuation Professionals*, 14 *Journal of Property Tax Assessment & Administration* 41 (2017).....7

Richard G. Smith, *The Continuing Conundrum of How to Exclude Goodwill in Unitary Property Taxation-and a Proposed Solution*, *Property Tax Valuation Insights* 34 (Summer 2017), https://willamette.com/insights_journal/17/summer_2017_4.pdf11
